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INFORMATIONAL LETTER NO. 650 

DATE:

      October 26, 2007

TO:


      All Iowa Medicaid Participating Medical Supply Providers and Pharmacies

ISSUED BY:
      Iowa Department of Human Services, Iowa Medicaid Enterprise

RE:


      Automated Medication Dispensers




      Nutritional Supplementation of a Regular Diet

                                          Refill of Medical Supplies

EFFECTIVE DATE:   November 1, 2007
This is to advise of a change in policy regarding automated medication dispensers, nutritional supplementation of a regular diet and refill of medical supplies effective November 1, 2007.

Automated Medication Dispenser:  This device may be covered under the regular Medicaid policy for members when prior authorization has been obtained. Members who have been receiving this service under the waiver program must have a request for prior approval submitted by the time of their annual service plan review in order to continue coverage. A one month grace period until December 1, 2007 is allowed for waiver consumers whose annual service plan is due November 1, 2007.
Approval may be granted for members for whom the device has been prescribed by their physician and who meet all of the following conditions:

· The member has a diagnosis indicative of cognitive impairment or age-related factors that affects the ability to remember to take their medications, and

· Less costly alternatives have failed, e.g. medisets, telephone reminders, and

· The member is taking two or more prescribed medications more than once per day, and

· The availability of a caregiver is limited or non-existent.

Telephone monitoring service may be allowed when:

· The member lives alone or others living in the member’s home are unable to provide assistance, and

· The medications prescribed and the member’s condition necessitate that the medication be taken at a certain time to avoid complications, and

· The member has no other services coming into the home or the frequency is insufficient.

Documentation submitted with the prior authorization request must include the following:

· A prescription from the member’s medical physician, doctor of osteopathy, physician’s assistant or advanced registered nurse practitioner.

· A list of the member’s diagnosis(es) including those that indicate cognitive impairment.

· A list of all medications the member is currently taking including dosage and frequency

· The alternatives to the medication dispenser that have been tried (medication planner, telephone reminders, etc.).

· A description of the member’s living situation, including the availability of caregivers who are able to help with the medication dispensing.

· A description of any home health or social services coming into the home, including the frequency.

· Documentation of the previous three months compliance, if the member has been using an automated medication dispenser funded by another source such as a waiver program.

A trial rental period to determine effectiveness of the device may be authorized prior to purchase. Requests for continuation of the rental or purchase must include documentation of compliance during the trial period.

Procedure code E1399 for the device and S5185 for the telephone monitoring service should be used on the Request for Prior Authorization form and billed on the CMS 1500 claim format.

Nutritional Supplementation of a Regular Diet:  Coverage has been expanded to include prior authorization when otherwise determined medically necessary in accordance with evidence based guidelines for treatment of the member’s condition. Such conditions include, but are not limited to: Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome (AIDS), burns, cancer, failure to thrive, prolonged infections, problems with the kidney, liver, lungs, pancreas or stomach, surgery, trauma and prolonged vomiting.

Refill of Medical Supplies:  Following the initial dispensing of medical supplies, providers must document a refill request from the Medicaid member or the member’s caregiver for each refill. This change is implemented to reduce automatic refills of unnecessary supplies.

If you have any questions, please contact IME Provider Services, 1-800-338-7909, locally 515-725-1004 or by e-mail at imeproviderservices@dhs.state.ia.us
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